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Section 2 provides that such sale shall be made for cash or on terms 
as the Board may approve, but that at least 20% of the purchase price 
shall be paid in cash at the date of sale, and the remainder paid in 
installments over a period not to exceed five years at 4% interest per 
annum. 

By Section 4 it is provided that, if any of said lands are not sold at 
such public auction sale, the Board of County Commissioners may, at any 
time, again appraise and advertise and offer the same at public auction; 
or they may sell the lands at private sale at the best price obtainable, but 
at not less than 90% of the last appraised and advertised value. 

Under Section 5, whenever the lands have been offered for sale at 
public auction and are not sold, the Board of County Commissioners has 
been granted the authority, if it determines it is for the best interests of 
the county, to lease said lands as therein provided; or in the event it 
deems it for the best interests of the county, the Board may exchange 
said land.s for other lands of equal value where, by doing so, the acquired 
lands could be leased or sold to the county's best interests. 

It will be noted the Legislature has lodged a great deal of authority 
in the hands of the Board of County Commissioners to be used in sound 
discretion and for the best interests of the county in dealing with tax 
deed lands. 

After tax deeds have been executed to the county, the Board of County 
Commissioners may appraise any traet so acquired or may divide it in 
any way it may, in its sound discretion, determine will result in a better 
sale or lease for the county. 

However, each separate tract must first be both appraised and adver­
tised as provided in Section 1 above. This is a mandatory provision and 
is to give all persons an equal opportunity to purchase and to keep any 
fraud from entering into the transaction. 

In the event said tracts or parts of tracts of land, as appraised and 
advertised, are not sold at public auction, and in the event the Board 
cannot sell at private sale for at least 90% of the said last appraisal, then 
the Board may again divide or add tracts or parts of tracts as it determines 
is for the best interests of the county. Thereafter the Board of County 
Commissioners must both appraise and advertise the land or lands and 
sell the same at a public auction sale; or the said Board may then sell 
the land or lands at private sale at not less than 90% of the said last 
appraisal, or the said Board may lease or exchange the land or lands as 
provided for in Section 5, supra. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 59 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

COUNTY SURVEYOR, Records of-COUNTY SURVEYOR, 
Compensation and Fees of 

Held: County Commissioners may not limit time spent by County Sur­
veyor on permanent records pursuant to Section 4837, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, and County Surveyor is entitled to com­
pensation at the rate of $7.00 per day for such work. 

Mr. D. J. Sias 
County Attorney 
Blaine County 
Chinook, Montana 

March 25, 1941. 
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Dear Mr. Sias: 

You request a ruling as to whether the Board of County Commis­
sioners may limit the time which the County Surveyor may devote to 
work on records of surveys and plats. 

Section 4836 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 
"4836. County Surveyor to work under direction of County Com­

missioners-approval of Commissioners required to contract indebted­
ness-duties of County Surveyor. The County Surveyor shall work 
under the direction of the Board of County Commissioners, but shall 
have no power or authority to incur any indebtedness on the. part of 
the county without the order or approval of the Board of County 
Commissioners being first obtained therefor; he shall make all sur­
veys, establish all grades, prepare plans, specifications and estimates; 
he shall report any delinquency or inefficiency of any road overseer 
or other person employed upon the roads within his county; he shall, 
from time to time, make progress reports and estimates of all work, 
and such other facts in relation thereto as may be required by the 
State Highway Commission, Board of County Commissioners, or 
both." 

Section 4837 is as follows: 
"4837. Records of surveys and plats, ets. The County Surveyor 

shal1 keep in his office a record of al1 surveys and plats made or 
caused to be made by him, to be recorded in proper books provided 
for that purpose; and shal1 also keep on file and for record, in suit­
able plat books provided therefor, copies of al1 plats made or caused 
to be made by him, and have recorded therein a description of every 
public highway within the county; provided, further, that al1 such 
books of record, together with original drawings and original book 
or books of field notes, calculations, and computations shal1 be, are, 
and shal1 remain the property of the county, and preserved as such." 

The d.uties prescribed by Section 4837 are mandatory. (Vol. 9, Report 
and Opinions of the Attorney General, p. 502.) A contrary conclusion 
would lead to a hopeless accumulation of unrecorded and un filed plats and 
field notes in the absence of authority granted by the Board of County 
Commissioners to perform the duties prescribed by Section 48J.7. We 
think Section 4837 provides for a permanent record of plats, field notes, 
calculations and computations for the benefit of the county. Authority 
granted the Surveyor to do the field work carries with it authority to 
file and record such instruments. 

Section 4921 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, fixes the com­
pensation of the County Surveyor at $7.00 per day "for services in making 
a survey ... made for the county by order of the Board of County Com­
missioners." 

When services in making the survey are rendered to a county, such 
services are not complete until the Surveyor performs the duties prescribed 
in Section 4837, and the County Surveyor is entitled to compensation at 
the rate of $7.00 per day while engaged in the performance of this work. 

We agree with you in your opinion that the Board of County Com­
missioners may not limit the time which the County Surveyor may devote 
to making the permanent records of his office provided for by Section 
4837, in the absence of a showing that the time so devoted is unreasonable 
in length for the performance of such work. 

Sincerely yours, 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 




